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ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) Pollution Control Board
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC t~~ 3 ~

) (JEPANo. 331-03-AC)
v. )

)
OLEN G. PARKHILL, JR. )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Olen G. Parkhill Jr.
808North PrarieviewRoad
Mahomet,Illinois 61853

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thaton thisdateI mailedfor filing with theClerkofthePollution Control

Boardof the Stateof Illinois the following instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

“—%ichelle M. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGTandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: June10,2003

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC
) (IEPA No. 331-03-AC)

v. )

OLEN G. PARKHILL, JR. )

Respondent. )

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2000).

FACTS

1. That Olen G. Parkhill is the present operator of a facility located approximately tOO

yards east of the east end of Jefferson Road, Candlelight Estates Mobile Home Park, Mahomet,

Champaign County, Illinois. The property is commonly known to the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency as MahomeliParkhill #4.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0198125003.

3. That Respondent has operated said facility at all times pertinent hereto.

4. That on April 15, 2003, Kenneth Keigley of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Champaign Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his

inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.



VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Kenneth Keigey during the course of his April 15,

2003 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondent has violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2000).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(3) (2000).

(3) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction ordemolition debris, a violation of Section 21 (p)(7) of theAct, 415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2000).

CIVIL PENALTY

On November 18, 1999, the Board found Olen G. Parkhill in violation of Section 21 (p)(1) of

the Act in AC 2000-022. On February 3, 2000, the Board found Olen G. Parkhill in violation of

Sections 21(p)(1) and (p)(3) of the Act in AC 2000-0 16. On October5, 2000, the Board found OIen

G. Parkhill in violation of Section 21 (p)(1) of the Act in AC 2000-087. On December 20, 2001, the

Board found Olen G. Parkhill in violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act in AC 2001-019.
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Because this Administrative Citation addresses a seconc!~o~subsequentvioIatioriof-Section

21(p) of the. Act, pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2000),

Respondent is subject to a civil penalty of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Nine Thousand Dollars ($9,000.00). If Respondent elects

not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penaltyspecified above.shalFbe

due and payable no later than June 30, 2003, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board.

If Respondentelects to contest this Administrative Citation-by petitioning the illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2000), and if the Illinois

Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, afteran adjudicatory hearing,

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($3,000.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (d)(1) (2000), if Respondent fails

to petition or elects not to petition the Illinois PollutionControl Board for reviewof thisAdministrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.
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Ifany civil penaltyand/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FORCONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 I LCS 5/31/1(2000). IfRespondent elects to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois

60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within

thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

Re#~.. CLf4iilIA.~c~ Date: blio1o~
Renee Cipriano, Director 43
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Michelle M. Ryan, Assistant Counsel
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

)
Complainant, ) AC

) (IEPA No. 331-03-AC)
v. )

)
OLEN G. PARKHILL, JR. )

)
Respondent. )

FACILITY: Mahomet/Parkhill #4 SITE CODE NO.: 0198125003

COUNTY: Champaign CIVIL PENALTY: $9,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: April 15, 2003

DATE REMITTED:

SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number(FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS

• IN THE MATTER OF:

Ot~Ef’4�. ~‘AR.~&~LLL

)
)
)
)
)
)

~~C~IVEJ~

CLERK’S OFFICE

JUN 1 2 2003

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Pollution Control Board

JEPADOCKET NO. .~ - O~-4c.

)
Respondent )

Affiant, KennethKeigley,being first duly sworn,voluntarilydeposesandstatesasfollows:

1. Affiant is a field inspectoremployedbytheLandPollution ControlDivision ofthe

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandhasbeensoemployedatall timespertinent

hereto.

2. OnApril 15,2003,between01:20P.M. and01:30P.M., Affiant conductedaninspection

ofthe site in ChampaignCounty,Illinois, knownastheMahomet/Parkhill#4, Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencySiteNo. 0198125003.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidMahomet/Parkhill#4siteby anon-siteinspection,which

includedwalkingthesite.

4. As aresultof theactivitiesreferredto in Paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe

InspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof;which, to thebestof

Affiant’s knowledgeandbelief, is anaccuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsand

factualconclusionswith respectto theMahomet/Parkhill#4 site.

kQAk,~tt~iLi

OFFICIAL SEAL
SHARON•1 BARGER

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 09.16.1)6

SubscribedandSwornto beforeme

this ____ dayof ~
2003.

NotaryPublic

AGENCY

)
)



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

(217)782-9817
TDD: (217)782-9143

June10, 2003

TheHonorableDorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

Re: Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyv. OlenG. Parkhill, Jr.
IEPAFile No. 331-03-AC;ID No. 0198125003

DearClerkGunn:

Enclosedfor filing with theIllinois PollutionControlBoard,pleasefind theoriginal andnine
trueandcorrectcopiesoftheAdministrativeCitationPackage,consistingoftheAdministrative
Citation,the inspector’sAffidavit, andtheinspector’sIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
OpenDump InspectionChecklist,issuedto theabove-referencedrespondent(s).

Onthis date,acopyoftheAdministrativeCitationPackagewassentto theChampaignRegional
Office ofIllinois EPA for handdeliveryto theRespondent.As soonasI receivetheaffidavit of
service,I will promptly file acopywith you, so that theIllinois Pollution ControlBoardmay
calculatethethirty-five (35) dayappealperiodfor purposesofenteringadefaultjudgmentin the
eventtheRespondent(s)fails or electsnot to file apetitionfor reviewcontestingthe
AdministrativeCitation.

If you haveanyquestionsorconcerns,pleasedo not hesitateto contactmeatthenumberabove.
Thankyou for yourcooperation.

Sincerely,

MichelleM. Ryan
AssistantCounsel

Enclosures
ROCKFORD —4302 North Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 —(815) 987-7760 • DES PLAINES —9511 W. Harrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000

ELGIN —595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123— (847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5463
BUREAU OF LAND - PEORIA — 7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614— (309) 693-5462 • CHAMPAIGN —2125 South First Street, Champaign, IL 61820— (217) 278-5800

SPRINGFIELD —4500 5. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706 —(2171 786-6892 • COLLINSVILLE —2009 MalI Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618) 346-5120
MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959— (618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



r\rmnr\nnn ~ CEKVED
PROOFo~j~~3fl!~[’~III1\JJ/A\ II CLERR’g OFFICE

11 !Ilr~<II((1JIfll\’~I/L1\~ JUN 122003
I herebycertifythat I did onthe

10
th dayofJ ~J~J~!J[J~Jj~4i/ Ick1J~cyatrueandcorrect~ u uj \j LI U ULJ UL..J STATE OF ILLINOIS

copyof thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE ~

OPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: OlenG. Parkhill Jr.
808 NorthPrarieviewRoad
Mahomet,Illinois 61853

andtheoriginal andnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail with postagethereonfully prepaid.

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

• AssistantCounsel
Division ofLegal Counsel

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency.
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ONRECYCLED PAPER



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

Mr. Olen G. Parkhill
808 North Prairieview Road
Mahomet, Illinois 61853
Phone Number 217/586-4937

County: Champaign . LPC#: 0198125003 Region: 4 - Champaign
Location/Site Name: Mahomet/Parkhill #4
Date: 04/15/2003 Time: From 01:20 PM To 01:30 PM Previous Inspection Date:
Inspector(s): Kenneth_Keigley Weather: sunny - 84 degrees
No. of Photos Taken: # 11 Est. Amt. of Waste: 20 yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #
Interviewed: No one present Complaint #: C03-1 I 0-CH

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

Marine American National Bank
Trust Number - 01-1201 (12/17/87)
P.O. Box PR~T~/pD
Champaign, Illinois618~i

APR 2 2 2fifl~

[_____ SECTION DESCRIPTION ~ ~BOL_]_VIOL

1.

IL

9(a)

NOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIOP ACT REQUIREMENTS

CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS LI
4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD LII
5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6. 21(d)
CONDUCT ANYWASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit Z
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7.
•

21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY

8. 21(p)
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS

(1) Litter Z
•________ (2) Scavenging LI

(3) Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters LI
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors .

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site LI

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC.# 0198125003
Inspection Date: 04/15/2003

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or

•
9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire LI.
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire

35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

LI

10. 812.f 01(a)

SUBTITLEG

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATE A LANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION LI
12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION . • LI

13. 809.302(a)

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST

LI

14.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LI) PCB; (Lii) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

LI

15. OTHER: , LI
LI
LI
LI
LI
LI

Informational Notes

2 tü
Signature ~ofIn~ecto~

1. [Hlinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal

conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land+ Field Operations Section •Champaign

0198125003— ChampaignCounty
Mahomet/Parkhill#4
FOS
Inspector:KennethKeigley
InspectionDate:April 15, 2003
ComplaintNumber:C03-110-CH

General Comments:

On April 15, 2003 at 01:20 P.M., I conductedan inspectionat the Parkhill Property, located
approximately100yardseastoftheeastendofJeffersonStreet,CandlelightEstatesMobileHome
Park,Mahomet,Illinois. This inspectionwasconductedin responseto a complaintallegingthat
landscapewasteandrefusefrom themobilehomeparkwerebeingtransportedto this locationand
open dumpedand open burnedat this site. The purposeof this inspectionwas to determine
regulatorystatusandevaluatecompliancewith theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) andTitle35
Illinois AdministrativeCode,SubtitleG: LandPollution(Regulations).Theinspectionconsistedof
walkingaroundthesiteandtakingpictures,no onewaspresenttorepresentthepropertyowner. The
weatherwassunny,thetemperature84 degrees.

Accordingto theChampaignCountySupervisorofAssessmentsOffice, thepropertywasdeeded
to atrust# 01-1201with theAmericanNationalBankin Champaign,Illinois on January13,
1988. Thetaxbill for thepropertyis beingsentto Mr. OlenG. Parkhill, 808 North Prairieview
Road,Mahomet,Illinois 61853.

Findings:

WhenI arrivedonthemobilehomepropertyI droveto theeastendofJeffersonStreetwhereI
sawan opengateandaculvert acrossasmall ditch leadingto anopenfield (seephoto#11). I
couldseewhatappearedto beawastepile just acrossthecreek.

I droveto theapparentwastepile and sawthattherewasapit measuringapproximately25’ x 25’
x 4’ that containedbaggedandfree landscapewasteandotherrefuse. I lookedinto thenorthend
ofthepit andsawin theashesfrom openburning,heatscorchedmetal,heatscorchedsprings
from possiblyupholsteredfurnitureor filled mattresses,glassbottles,aheatscorchedmetalcan,
andapartiallyburnedplasticplantingpot (seephoto#1). Lookinginto thepit I sawthatit was
almostcompletelyfull ofrefuseconsistingoffreeandbaggedlandscapewaste,paperproduct
bags,cardboard,dimensionallumber,andscrapsofplywood (seephotos#2,#3, #4 and#6) that
wereasofyet unburned.Along thesouthedgeofthepit I sawseveralpartiallyburnedpiecesof
apparentsidingandapartiallyburiedpaint can(seephoto#5).

1



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land• Field Operations Section.Champaign

0198125003— ChampaignCounty
Mahomet/Parkhill#4
FOS
Inspector:KennethKeigley
InspectionDate:April 15, 2003
ComplaintNumber:C03-110-CH

Lookingcloseralongtheeastsideofthepit I sawheatscorchedpartiallyburiedmetalsiding,
metalcontainers,andmetalsprings(seephoto#7).

I sawapoolofwaterin thenortheastcornerofthepit, which containedashesfrom burningand
partiallysubmergedmetal(seephoto#8). I sawsomescrapsofpartiallyburneddimensional
lumberin theashesin thepit (seephotos#6 and#9). WhenleavingI sawotherareasin close
proximity to theapparentbumpit wherethegroundhadsettled(seephoto#10). I left thesiteat
01:30P.M.

Apparentviolationsobservedduring this inspection:

EnvironmentalProtectionAct. 415 ILCS 5/i et. seq.(formerly Ill. Rev.Stat.Ch. 1111/2,1001
et. seq.){hereinaftercalledthe“Act”}

#1 Pursuantto Section9(a)oftheAct, no personshallcauseorthreatenorallow the
dischargeoremissionof anycontaminantinto theenvironmentin any Statesoasto cause
or tendto causeairpollution in Illinois, eitheraloneor in combinationwith contaminants
from othersources,orso asto violateregulationsor standardsadoptedby theBoard
underthis Act.

A violationofSection9(a) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:evidenceof openburning
of refuse,which would causeor tend to causeair pollution in Illinois wasobserved
during the inspection.

#2 Pursuantto Section9(c) oftheAct, no personshallcauseorallow theopenbumingof
refuse,conductanysalvageoperationby openburning,orcauseor allow theburningof
anyrefusein anychambernot specificallydesignedfor thepurposeandapprovedby•the
Agencypursuantto regulationsadoptedby theBoardunderthisAct.

A violation of Section9(c) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:evidenceof openburning
of refusewasobservedduring the inspection.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land•Field Operations Section•Champaign

0198125003— ChampaignCounty
Mahomet/Parkhill#4
FOS
Inspector:KennethKeigley
InspectionDate:April 15, 2003
ComplaintNumber:C03-110-CH

#3 Pursuantto Section2 1(a) oftheAct, nopersonshallcauseorallow theopendumping
ofanywaste.

A violation ofSection21(a)is allegedforthefollowing reason:evidenceof open
dumpingof wastewasobservedduring theinspection.

#4 Pursuantto Section21(d)(1) oftheAct, no oneshallconductanywastestorage,waste
treatment,orwastedisposaloperationwithout apermit grantedby theAgency.

A violation ofSection21(d)(1)is allegedfor the followingreason:a wastedisposal
operationwasbeingconductedat thissitewithout a permitgrantedby theAgency.

#5 Pursuantto Section21(d)(2)oftheAct, no one shallconductanywastestorage,waste
treatment,orwastedisposaloperationin violation ofanyRegulationsor Standards
adoptedby theBoard.

A violation ofSection21(d)(2) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:wasteswerebeing
disposedof atthis site in apparentviolationof Regulationsadoptedby theBoard.

#6 Pursuantto Section21(e)oftheAct, no personshalldispose,treat,storeorabandon
anywasteortransportanywasteinto this Statefor disposal,treatment,storage,or
abandonment,exceptata siteor facility whichmeetstherequirementsofthis Act and
ofregulationsandstandardsthereunder.

A violationof Section21(e) is allegedfor thefollowing reason: wastewas
disposedof atthis site,which doesnot meettherequirementsoftheAct andof
regulationsandstandardsthereunder.

#7 Pursuantto Section21@)(1)oftheAct, no oneshallcauseorallow theopendumpingof
anywastein amanner,which resultsin litter.

A violation ofSection21(p)(1) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:wastewasopen
dumpedat this siteresultingin litter.
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land+Field Operations Section.Champaign

0198125003— ChampaignCounty
Mahomet/Parkhill#4
FOS
Inspector:KennethKeigley
InspectionDate:April 15, 2003
ComplaintNumber:C03-110-CH

#8 Pursuantto Section2l(p)(3) oftheAct, no one shallcauseorallow theopendumpingof
anywastein amanner,whichresultsin openburning.

A violation of Section21 (p)(3) is allegedfor thefollowing reason:wastewasopen
dumpedatthis siteresultingin openburning.

#9 Pursuantto Section21(p)(7)oftheAct, no one shallcauseorallow theopendumpingof
anywastein amanner,which resultsin depositionofcleanorgeneralconstruction
demolitiondebrisat thesite.

A violation ofSection21(p)(7) is allegedfor the following reason:wastewasopen
dumpedat this site resultingin depositionof cleanorgeneralconstruction
demolitiondebrisatthesite.

35 Illinois AdministrativeCode.(Title 35: EnvironmentalProtection,SubtitleG: LandPollution,
ChapterI: PollutionControlBoard) [Regulations]

#10 Pursuantto Section812.101(a)oftheRegulation,all personsshallsubmitan
applicationto theAgencyfor apermit to developandoperatea landfill.

A violation ofSection812.101(a)is allegedfor thefollowing reason:theowneror
operatorof this sitefailedto submitanapplicationto theAgencyfor a permit to
developor operatea landfill.

4



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land• Field OperationsSection • Champaign Region

0198125003— ChampaignCounty
Mahomet/Parkhill#4

FOS

Inspector:KennethKeigley

Date:April 15, 2003
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• SPECIALIZING IN LAND SALES IN CHAMPAIGN & PIATT COUNTIES
LAND DEVELOPMENT

SUBDIVISION MARKETING AND SALES
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• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # 019812i6 Oc~3—Champaign County

Mahomet/Parkhill#4
FOS File

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:23 PM
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
019812~5b~3— 04152003-001 Jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:23 AM
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
01 981 25oo3 ‘-041 52003-002.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # 0198125~.0g—Champaign County

Mahomet/ParkhilI #4
FOS File

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:23 PM
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0l9812~bQ3— 04152003-003.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:23 AM
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0198125~Oo3—04152003-004.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # 019812.$~,,~—Champaign County

MahometlParkhill #4
FOS File

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:24 PM
DIRECTION: West
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
019812$’~— 04152003-005.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:24 AM
DIRECTION: Northwest
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
01981 25~3L04152003-006.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # Ol98l25~o3—Champaign County

MahometlParkhill #4
FOS File

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:25 PM
DIRECTION: North
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0198125~o3— 04152003-007.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:25 AM
DIRECTION: South
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0l98125i,o3 -04152003-008.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # 0198126~oo3—Champaign County

Mahomet/Parkhill #4
FOS File

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:26 PM
DIRECTION~Northeast
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0198125~1D3- 04152003-009.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:28 AM
DIRECTION: North
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
01981 2S003-04152003-01 0.jpg
COMMENTS:



• Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
LPC # 0198125~o3—Champaign County

MahometlParkhill #4
FOS File

DATE: 04-15-2003
TIME: 01:28 PM
DIRECTION: East
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
019812~5~,o3- 04152003-Olljpg
COMMENTS:


